SB184 L.098

Amendment No.

## SB24-184

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

## BY REPRESENTATIVE Frizell

1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 36, after line 17 insert:

2 "SECTION 15. In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 39-21-123 as
3 follows:

**39-21-123. Refund of congestion impact fee.** (1) A PERSON
THAT HAS PAID THE CONGESTION IMPACT FEE IMPOSED BY THE
HIGH-PERFORMANCE TRANSPORTATION ENTERPRISE PURSUANT TO SECTION **43-4-806** (7.6) MAY APPLY TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR A REFUND OF THE
FULL AMOUNT OF THE CONGESTION IMPACT FEE PAID.

9 (2) TO CLAIM A REFUND ALLOWED BY SUBSECTION (1) OF THIS 10 SECTION, A PERSON SHALL SUBMIT A REFUND APPLICATION TO THE 11 DEPARTMENT ON A FORM PROVIDED BY THE DEPARTMENT. THE 12 APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY PROOF OF PAYMENT OF THE 13 CONGESTION IMPACT FEE AND OF THE AMOUNT PAID. THE APPLICATION 14 MUST ALSO INCLUDE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION THAT THE 15 DEPARTMENT MAY REQUIRE BY RULE.".

16 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*